Preferred stock 589,402 589,402 589,402 589,402
Accumulated deficit ( 2,403,638) ( 2,403,638) ( 2,403,638) ( 2,403,638)

Total stockholders’ equity 969,700 1,418,685 4,273,685 7,823,685

Edgar Filing: REEDS INC - Form SB-2/A

24

Total Capitalization $ 3,519,149 $ 3,968,134 $ 6,823,134 $ 10,373,134

11

Edgar Filing: REEDS INC - Form SB-2/A

25

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value at December 31, 2004 was $(66,091), or $(0.01) per share. Our net tangible book value
per share is determined by subtracting the total amount of our liabilities from the total amount of our tangible assets
and dividing the remainder by the weighted average number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

The as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering will be $6,787,894 or $1.0201 per share, after deducting
estimated expenses of this offering, if all the shares in this offering are sold at an assumed offering price of $4.00 per
share. Therefore, purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering will realize a minimum dilution of
$2.9899 per share, or about 75% of their investment. If fewer than all shares offered hereby are sold, the dilution will
be greater. The following table illustrates this dilution, assuming 200,000 shares are sold, 1,000,000 shares are sold,
and 2,000,000 shares in this offering are sold:

If 200,000
Shares are Sold

If 1,000,000
Shares are Sold

If 2,000,000
Shares are Sold

Offering Price per Share $ 4.00 $ 4.00 $ 4.00
Net tangible book value per common share at December
31, 2004 (0.01) (0.01) (0.01)
Increase per common share attributable to new investors 0.13 0.61 1.06
Net tangible book value per share of common stock after
the offering 0.12 0.60 1.05
Dilution per share of common stock to new investors $ 3.88 $ 3.40 $ 2.95

During the five years prior to the date of the prospectus, we sold shares of common stock for prices ranging from
$1.00 to $4.00 per share.

Additional dilution, not reflected in the foregoing table, will result to the extent that outstanding options and warrants
to purchase our common stock are exercised or convertible debt or our Series A convertible preferred stock is
converted into shares of our common stock.

As of December 31, 2004, we had outstanding options and warrants to purchase an aggregate of 921,376 shares of
common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $2.04 per share.